

THOMAS T. NIESEN Direct Dial: 717.255.7641 tniesen@tntlawfirm.com

November 26, 2019

Via Electronic Filing

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

In re: Docket No. A-2019-3009052 Application of Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. pursuant to Sections 1102, 1329 and 507 of the Public Utility Code for Approval of its Acquisition of the Wastewater System Assets of the Township of East Norriton

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

We are counsel for Aqua Pennsy vania Wastewater, Inc. ("Aqua") in the above referenced Application proceeding. Please be advised as follows in connection with your Conditional Acceptance Letter of October 23, 2019:

- 1. In compliance with the Conditional Acceptance Letter and the Final Supplemental Implementation Order entered February 28, 2019, at Docket No. M-2016-2543193, Aqua advised the Public Utility Commission ("Commission"), on October 25, 2019, that it was beginning to provide individualized notice of the proposed acquisition to its water and wastewater customers during a billing cycle beginning October 25, 2019. The billing cycle has run through completion and Aqua has provided individualized customer notice.
- 2. Concurrently, individualized notice was provided to East Norriton Township wastewater customers.
- 3. On November 22, 2019, Aqua filed proof of publication of the notice of the filing of the Application in *The Times Herald*. Publication occurred on November 7 and 14, 2019.

Aqua respectfully requests that the Commission issue its Secretarial Letter finalizing acceptance of the Application, by December 3, 2019, and publish notice of the filing of the Application in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* as soon as possible but no later than December 21, 2019 with January 6, 2020 as the due date for the filing of protests and petitions to intervene.

November 26, 2019 Page 2

The Verification of William C. Packer, Vice President - Controller, Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc., confirming satisfaction of the conditions set forth in the Conditional Acceptance Letter is attached.

Please contact me with any questions about the foregoing.

Very truly yours,

THOMAS, NIESEN & THOMAS, LLC

Anentre to By 2 000

Thomas T. Niesen

cc: Certificate of Service (w/encl.) Alexander R. Stahl, Esquire (via email, w/encl.) Thomas S. Wyatt, Esquire (via email, w/encl.)

VERIFICATION OF WILLIAM C. PACKER

VERIFICATION

I, William C. Packer, Vice President – Controller of Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc., hereby state that Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. has satisfied the conditions set forth in the Secretarial Letter dated October 23, 2019, for Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc.'s Application for approval of the acquisition of the East Norriton Township wastewater system assets at Docket No. A-2019-3009052. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

William C. Packer Vice President – Controller Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc.

Dated: November 26, 2019

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this 26th day of November, 2019, served a true and correct copy of the foregoing letter and Verification of William C. Packer, upon the persons and in the manner set forth below:

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL AND FIRST CLASS MAIL, POSTAGE PREPAID

Sean Donnelly, P.E. Clinton McKinley Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building Post Office Box 1165 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 sdonnelly@pa.gov cmckinley@pa.gov

Christine Maloni Hoover Erin L. Gannon Senior Assistant Consumer Advocates Harrison W. Breitman Assistant Consumer Advocate Office of Consumer Advocate 555 Walnut Street Forum Place, 5th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 CHoover@paoca.org EGannon@paoca.org HBreitman@paoca.org Gina L. Miller, Prosecutor Erika McLain, Prosecutor Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building Post Office Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 ginmiller@pa.gov ermclain@pa.gov

Erin K. Fure Assistant Small Business Advocate Office of Small Business Advocate 555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor Forum Place Harrisburg, PA 17101 efure@pa.gov

Thomas T. Niesen PA Attorney ID No. 31379